
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE GUILDHALL ON TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

. . . . 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS   

  None.  

 

   

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

  None.  

 

   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

  None.  

 

   

 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

  None.  

 

   

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS    
   

. . . . (A) E/2008/0230- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 125 
HARLESTONE ROAD   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Old Duston  

J. 
WILLOUG
HBY 
X 7847 

  

. . . . (B) E/2009/0352- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 120 
HINTON ROAD   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Boughton Green  

C. 
TUCKLEY 
X 8914 

  



. . . . (C) E/2009/0724- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 40 
AYNHO CRESCENT   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Boughton Green  

C. 
TUCKLEY 
X 8914 

  

. . . . (D) E/2009/0725- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 77 
HINTON ROAD   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Boughton Green  

C. 
TUCKLEY 
X 8914 

  

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION    
   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6202 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 June 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Davies, Golby, Lane, Malpas, 
Matthews and Woods 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hawkins and Hill. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

Subject to Minute 7a being amended to reflect the fact that future reports would include 
both percentages and actual figures, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2010 
were signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Messrs Kavakez and Alti be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of Item 10a, N/2010/0375 – Change of Use 
of Post Office (Class A1) to Educational, Cultural and Community 
Centre (Class D1) at 26-28 Newnham Road. 

 
 (2) That Messrs Kingston and Bottwood and Councillor 

P D Varnsverry be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of Item 12a – N/2010/0301 – 80 Residential Units With 
Associated Garages, Roads and Sewers at Land off South 
Meadow Road. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Meredith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12a – 
N/2010/0301, as being a member of the WNDC’s Northampton Planning Committee. 
 
Councillors Church and Woods declared a personal interest in Item 12a – 
N/2010/0301, as Board members of WNDC. 
 
Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in Item 12a – N/2010/0301, being 
referred to by his Co-Ward Councillors in their objection to the application. 
 
Councillor Golby declared a personal interest in Item 12a – N/2010/0301, as being 
known to one of the speakers. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a matter of 
urgency due to the undue delay if consideration of it were deferred: 
 
Planning Summer School at York – September 2010 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to there being sufficient budget, Councillors Collins and 

Woods attend the Planning Summer School at York in September 
2010.   

  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None. 
  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2010/0375- CHANGE OF USE OF POST OFFICE (CLASS A1) TO 
EDUCATIONAL, CULTURAL, AND COMMUNITY CENTRE (CLASSD1) AT 
26-28 NEWNHAM ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application N/2010/0375 and 
referred to the Addendum, which set out the response from the Police Crime 
Prevention Design Advisor. 
 
Mr Kavakez commented that the UK Turkish Islamic Cultural Centre Trust provided 
similar facilities to those proposed in this application in other cities such as Leicester 
and Manchester.  The primary purpose of the centre would be to look after the children 
of their community and to provide a bridge between the schools and themselves.  The 
Trust had sought the help of the Council, who had suggested this property.  The 
Centre would also provide a meeting place for the ladies of the Turkish Islamic 
Community, where they could share experiences and attend classes to help them 
integrate into the British way of life.  Mr Kavakez noted that the Centre would cater for 
approximately twenty children from all over the Borough and it was hoped that it would 
build upon the good work with local schools and help their children with schooling, 
English and their ethnic identity.  In answer to a question, Mr Kavakez commented that 
he would normally expect people to travel to the Community Centre by car but, in the 
longer term, they would hope to supply a minibus to pick up and drop off people as 
they had done in other places.  He anticipated that parking would be on the local roads 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

where there were no current restrictions.  In answer to another question, Mr Kavakez 
commented that the Centre would be open to anyone to use but was mainly for the 
Turkish community. 
 
Mr Alti stated that there were few opportunities for the Turkish community to socialise 
and this Centre would allow them to do so whenever they wanted to.  He commented 
that the Centre would be open to community use.  In answer to a question, Mr Alti 
commented that they would prefer a closing time of 10:00 pm, however would work 
with 9:00 pm if that was the Committee’s decision.  He also commented that there 
would be no objection to a condition in respect of no amplified music.  In answer to 
another question, Mr Alti commented that the basement would be used for storage and 
that the premises would be adequate for current anticipated use.   
 
The Head of Planning noted that the Highways Authority had not raised any concerns 
and that the building regulation process would determine what works would be 
necessary to make the premises safe for community use and the numbers that could 
be accommodated there at any one time.  He also noted that the proposed condition to 
limit opening to 21:00 hours arose out of concerns of a large number of people leaving 
the premises at the same time. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and as amended in respect of Condition 3 to amend the opening 
hours to 08 30 to 22:00 Mondays to Saturdays, as the proposal would 
bring a vacant building back into use supporting the vitality and viability 
of the local centre and provide a community facility without harm to the 
amenity of nearby residents in accordance with Policies E20 and R9 of 
the Northampton Local Plan and the aims and objectives of PPS4 and 
PPG24. 

  
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

(A) E/2010/207- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT GROOVE NIGHT CLUB, 
8-10 GOLD STREET 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2010/207 and elaborated 
thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement 

Notice requiring the removal of the timber enclosure to the front of 
the site with a compliance period of twenty eight days pursuant to 
Section 181A(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 
 (2) That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue a Listed Building 

Enforcement Notice requiring removal of the timber enclosure to 
the front of the site and the unauthorised banner advertisement 
attached to the front of the listed building with a compliance period 
of twenty eight days pursuant to Section 9(1) of the Conservation 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

and Listed Building Act 1990 
 
 (3) That in the event of non-compliance with either Notice, to take any 

other necessary appropriate and proportionate enforcement action 
pursuant to the provisions within the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) and/or the Conservation and Listed 
Building Act 1990 in order to bring about compliance with the 
Notice(s). 

  
  

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 
 

(A) N/2010/0301- 8O RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES, 
ROADS AND SEWERS AT LAND OFF SOUTH MEADOW ROAD 

Councillor Meredith left the meeting in accordance with his earlier Declaration of 
Interest. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application N/2010/0301 and 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum, which set out an objection from 
Councillor P D V
[...]
ngsley Park Middle 
School building, St Georges Avenue. 

AWAITED 

N/2010/0171 
APP/2825/A/10/2128510/WF DEL 

Erection of two bed detached bungalow 
and attached garage at 23 Weston 
Way. (resubmission of N/2009/1064). 

AWAITED 

The Address for Planning Appeals is  
Mr K Pitchers, The Planning Inspectorate, Temple 
Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol 
BS1 6PN. 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mr Gareth Jones, Development Control Manager  
Telephone 01604 838999 
Planning and Regeneration 
Cliftonville House, Bedford Road,  
Northampton, NN4 7NR. 

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:   29 June 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 

 
E/2008/0230       125 Harlestone Road,               
       Northampton 
 
WARD: Duston  
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Breach of Planning control 
 
DEPARTURE: N/A 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT MATTER:  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement 

notice in respect of the unauthorised change of use of the 125 
Harlestone Road from a hostel to a mixed use of residential, office, 
light industrial and warehouse requiring the use to cease with a 
compliance period of 6 months pursuant to Section 171A(1)(a) of 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, (as amended). 

 
1.2 That in the event of non compliance with the Notice, the Borough 

Solicitor take any other necessary, appropriate and proportionate 
enforcement action pursuant to the provisions within the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, (as amended) to bring about compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
2. THE BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 
2.1 That without planning permission a material change of use of the 

property from a hostel (Use class C2), to a mixed use comprising 
residential, offices and warehouse, (Sui Generis), has taken place.    

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 

Agenda Item 11a



 
3.1 The property is a large three storey building with a detached two storey 

converted stable block to the side elevation.  It is situated on the corner 
of Harlestone Road and Bants Lane, approximately 1.2 miles from the 
Town Centre, and is within an area of predominantly residential 
premises as identified within the Northampton Local Plan.   

 
3.2 The ground floor of the main building and the converted stable block 

are currently used for offices, light industrial and warehousing.  The 
first and second floors of the main building are currently used as 
residential flats.   

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

 
4.1 In May 2008 the Council were made aware of the change of use of 125 

Harlestone Road from a hostel to offices and storage and distribution 
centre without the benefit of planning permission. 

 
4.2 A letter was sent to the owner of 125 Harlestone Road advising that a 

site inspection was required. Council Planning Enforcement Officers 
visited the property in July 2008 and met with the owner advising that 
planning permission is required for the material change of use. 

 
4.3 Despite the advice given during the site meeting with the owner and 

numerous subsequent letters and conversations, the unauthorised use 
continued and the Council did not receive a retrospective planning 
application as requested. 

 
4.4 In March 2009 Council Planning Enforcement Officers met the owner  

and reiterated the advice previously given.  However, during the 
course of the site meeting it became apparent that since the previous 
visit the use had evolved further into a mixed use of residential, offices, 
light industrial and warehouse.   

 
4.5 In November 2009 the Council issued a Planning Contravention Notice  

(requisition for information) to the owner requesting further information 
to clarify the exact uses on the site. The owner returned 
[...]
 from a dwellinghouse as defined by Class C3 of the 
Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order (UCO), to a house in 
multiple occupation as defined by Class C4 of the UCO.  

 
2.2 In April 2010 the Government amended the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (the UCO) to include a new class, 
C4 which covers small shared dwelling houses occupied by unrelated 
individuals who share basic amenities. In effect this results in shared 
student accommodation no longer falling within Class C3           
(Dwellinghouses) in most cases. Class C3 (a) now confines use within 
this Class as those living together as a single household as defined by 
the Housing Act, basically a family. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The property is a semi detached dwellinghouse situated on a 

residential estate. The property has been substantially extended. 
   
 
4. PLANNING HISTORY  
  
4.1 The Council’s attention was originally drawn to the development by 

way of complaints about this and other properties in the area by the 
Ward Councillor. 

 
4.2 Officers from the Planning Enforcement Team have been in close 

liaison with the owner but to date have been unable to secure 
compliance.  

 
4.3 Following contact with the Planning Enforcement Team the owner 

submitted a retrospective planning application for a “Change of use 
from a single residential dwelling to a house in multiple occupation with 
9 bedrooms” which was refused on 22 January 2010. (Ref: 
N/2009/0992) for the following reasons: 

 
1) The use of the property as a house in Multiple 

Occupation has a detrimental effect upon the amenity of 
the occupiers of nearby properties due to the increase 
in demand for on street parking and the resulting 
highway safety problems contrary to Policy H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

2) By reason of an increase in noise and general 
disturbance resulting from the over intensive use of the 
property, the house in Multiple Occupation use has a 
detrimental effect up
[...]
 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 

 
E/2009/0724 40 Aynho Crescent  
 Kingsthorpe 
 Northampton 
                    
 
WARD: Boughton Green  
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Breach of Planning Control 
 
DEPARTURE: N/A 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT MATTER:  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement 

Notice requiring cessation of the use of the property as a house in 
multiple occupation with a compliance period of 6 months pursuant to 
Section 171A(1)(a) of Town and Country Planning Act 1990, (as 
amended). 

 
1.2 That in the event of non compliance with the Notice, the Borough 

Solicitor take any other necessary, appropriate and proportionate 
enforcement action pursuant to the provisions within the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, (as amended) to bring about compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11c



2. THE BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 
2.1 That without planning permission, the use of the property has 

materially changed from a dwellinghouse as defined by Class C3 of the 
Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order (UCO), to a house in 
multiple occupation as defined by Class C4 of the UCO.  

 
2.2 In April 2010 the Government amended the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (the UCO) to include a new class, 
C4 which covers small shared dwelling houses occupied by unrelated 
individuals who share basic amenities. In effect this results in shared 
student accommodation no longer falling within Class C3 
(Dwellinghouses) in most cases.  Class C3 (a) now confines use within 
this Class as those living together as a single household as defined by 
the Housing Act, basically a family. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The property is a semi detached 1960’s dwellinghouse situated on a 

residential estate. The property has had a recent two storey side and 
rear extension which benefits from planning permi
[...]
d) to bring about compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11d



2. THE BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 
2.1 That without planning permission, the use of the property has 

materially changed from a dwellinghouse as defined by Class C3 of the 
Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order (UCO), to a house in 
multiple occupation as defined by Class C4 of the UCO.  

 
2.2 In April 2010 the Government amended the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (the UCO) to include a new class, 
C4 which covers small shared dwelling houses occupied by unrelated 
individuals who share basic amenities. In effect this results in shared 
student accommodation no longer falling within Class C3 
(Dwellinghouses) in most cases. Class C3 (a) now confines use within 
this Class as those living together as a single household as defined by 
the Housing Act, basically a family. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The property is a semi detached dwellinghouse situated on a 

residential estate. The property has been substantially extended. 
   
 
4. PLANNING HISTORY  
  
4.1 The Council’s attention was originally drawn to the development by 

way of complaints about this and other properties in the area. 
 
4.2 Officers from the Planning Enforcement Team have been in close 

liaison with the owner but to date have been unable to secure 
compliance.  

 
4.3 Following contact with the Planning Enforcement Team the owner 

submitted a retrospective planning application for a “Change of use 
from a single residential dwelling to a house in multiple occupation with 
8 bedrooms” which was refused on 22 January 2010 (Ref: 
N/2009/0996) for the following reasons: 

 
1) The use of the property as a house in Multiple 

Occupation has a detrimental effect upon the amenity of 
the occupiers of nearby properties due to the increase 
in demand for on street parking and the resulting 
highway safety problems contrary to Policy H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

2) By reason of a
[...]


Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author: Carol Tuckley 14.06.2010 
Development Control Manager: Gareth Jones 14.06.2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	11a E/2008/0230- Breach of Planning Control at 125 Harlestone Road
	11b E/2009/0352- Breach of Planning Control at 120 Hinton Road
	11c E/2009/0724- Breach of Planning Control at 40 Aynho Crescent
	11d E/2009/0725- Breach of Planning Control at 77 Hinton Road



Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29 June 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair);
Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Davies, Golby, Hawkins, Lane,
Malpas, Matthews and Woods

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hill.
2, MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2010 were signed by the Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr Hameed and Councillors Crake and Yates
be granted leave to address the Committee in respect
of the reports in respect of E/2009/0352, E/2009/0724
and E/2009/0725.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and elaborated
thereon.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7. OTHER REPORTS
None.

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
None.

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
None.

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



None.
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS

(A) E/2008/0230- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 125 HARLESTONE
ROAD

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2008/0230, elaborated
thereon and further commented that during a site inspection on 28 June 2010 nine
parked cars had been observed at the front of the property within the curtilage of the
site. In answer to a question the Head of Planning confirmed that it was usual for the
conversion of a hostel to residential use to require planning permission.

The Committee discussed the report.

RESOLVED: (1) That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement
Notice in respect of the unauthorised change of use of the
premises from a hostel to a mixed use of residential, office, light
industrial and warehouse with a compliance period of 6 months
pursuant to Section 171A(1)(a) of Town and Country Planning Act
1990, (as amended).

(2) That in the event of non compliance with the requirements of the
Notice, the Borough Solicitor be authorised take any other
necessary, appropriate and proportionate enforcement action
pursuant to the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended).

(B) E/2009/0352- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 120 HINTON ROAD

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2009/0352 and in particular
noted paragraph 2.2: the changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
Order 1987 to create a new C4 class which covered small shared dwelling houses
occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic amenities. In answer to questions,
the Head of Planning noted that these changes did not effect owner/ occupiers who
had lodgers and that the existing extension to the property had planning permission.
The Head of Planning reported that the property had nine bedrooms which irrespective
of the changes to the Use Classes Order in April made the property a HIMO. A
planning application submitted by the owner for a HIMO had been refused in January
2010. The owner had not appealed this decision.

Mr Hameed, the owner, noted that he had received planning permission for an
extension in 2009. He had more than six student tenants and did not realise that he
needed a different permission. He had subsequently submitted a new planning
application which had been refused. Subsequently, he decided to reduce the numbers
of bedrooms and make the necessary internal alterations as suggested by the
Planning Officers. This had been agreed before the change to the Use Classes Order.
He intended to carry out the works after 30 June when the current tenancies ended. At
a recent meeting with the Head of Planning he had been advised that because of the
changes to the Use Classes Order that he needed to make a planning application for
C4 use. He did not believe that this was necessary as he had agreed to have six or
less students but would do so if it was required. In answer to a question Mr Hameed

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



confirmed that the property currently had five ensuite bedrooms, four bedrooms, a
bathroom, a kitchen and a sitting room.

Councillor Yates, as a ward Councillor, commented that Boughton Green was a quiet
residential area, close to the university and therefore attractive as an area of student
accommodation. He believed that Mr Hameed’s development of the property was an
abuse of the housing system, a commercial enterprise cashing in on the university. He
had received many e-mails from residents complaining about this property. He had
concerns in respect of the six month compliance period suggested in the report. In
answer to questions Councillors Yates noted that there was no dropped kerb to the
property and that only two vehicles could be parked within the curtilage of the site; that
at present there were few vehicles parked there because most students had now left
the university for the summer and the road was presently being resurfaced; residents
had not expressed concerns to him when planning permission for the existing
extension had been applied for; and that residents had reported to him the possibility of
more than nine students living there.

Councillor Crake, as a ward Councillor, commented that she had been made aware of
the problems associated with this property about 18 months previously. She had
discussed the situation with the Planning Officers. The area was generally
characterised by family housing. The conversion of properties into bedsits changed the
dynamic of the area. Residents had reported to her that 15 people might be sleeping at
this property. Parking on the pavements had cracked the slabs and there had been
problems with the builders lorries blocking the pavements when the extension works
had been carried out. There were also concerns about the amount of waste/ recycling
that was being generated from the property given that it only had the same bins as a
normal domestic property. In answer to a question, Councillor Crake confirmed that
she had witnessed an increase in car parking since the property was being used in its
current way.

The Head of Planning commented that a six month compliance period was
recommended as tenancies were often for six month periods and an Inspector at any
future appeal was likely to view a lesser period as unreasonable. Before 6 April when
the changes to the Use Classes Order came into effect, Mr Hameed could have
applied for a Certificate of Lawfulness but this could not be granted if it was impeded
by an unlawful use. The property still had nine bedrooms with all the existing petitions
in place. T o bring the property back within C3 use bedrooms and occupation needed
to be reduced to six.

The Committee discussed the report.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement
Notice in respect of the unauthorised change of use of the
dwelling house to use as a house in multiple occupation with a
compliance period of 6 months pursuant to Section 171A(1)(a) of
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. That in the event of non compliance with the requirements of the
Notice, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to take any other
necessary, appropriate and proportionate enforcement action
pursuant to the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



1990 (as amended).

(C) E/2009/0724- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 40 AYNHO
CRESCENT

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2009/0724 and in particular
noted paragraph 2.2: the changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
Order 1987 to create a new C4 class which covered small shared dwelling houses
occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic amenities. In answer to a question,
the Head of Planning noted that these changes did not effect owner/ occupiers who
had lodgers. The Head of Planning reported that a planning application submitted by
the owner for a change of use had been refused in February 2010. The owner had not
appealed this decision.

Mr Hameed, the owner, noted that there had been six student tenants in the property in
September 2009. He had been advised that if he had a single contract with six people
that this would be regarded as a family. He had agreed to reduce the number of
bedrooms to six and make the necessary internal alterations as suggested by the
Planning Officers. He intended to carry out the works after 30 June when the current
tenancies ended. He would submit an application for C4 use if this was necessary.
There was off road parking. In answer to questions Mr Hameed confirmed that the
property currently had six bedrooms, the seventh now being a sitting room; the
property had been occupied by a single family since September 2009; his tenants were
advised about rubbish/ recycling collections and if necessary he would do this himself;
and he had not received any complaints by neighbours in respect of noise.

Councillor Yates, as a ward Councillor, commented that Boughton Green was a quiet
residential area, close to the university and therefore attractive as an area of student
accommodation. He believed that Mr Hameed’s development of the property was an
abuse of the housing system, a commercial enterprise cashing in on the university. He
had received many e-mails from residents complaining about this property. He had
concerns in respect of the six month compliance period suggested in the report.

Councillor Crake, as a ward Councillor, commented that she had been made aware of
the problems associated with this property about 18 months previously. She had
discussed the situation with the Planning Officers. The area was generally
characterised by family housing. The conversion of properties into bedsits changed the
dynamic of the area. On one occasion she had been unable to reach the front door
because of the parked cars at the front of the property. In answer to questions,
Councillor Crake confirmed that residents were not against HIMO’s per see but just
wanted them properly control and with more appropriate numbers.

The Head of Planning commented that a six month compliance period was
recommended as tenancies were often for six month periods and an Inspector at any
future appeal was likely to view a lesser period as unreasonable. It was understood
that three of the occupants were related but that they did not know the other people
there.

The Committee discussed the report.

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



RESOLVED: 1.  That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement
Notice in respect of the unauthorised change of use of the
dwelling to use as a house in multiple occupation with a
compliance period of 6 months pursuant to Section 171A(1)(a)
of Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. That in the event of non compliance with the requirements of
the Notice, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to take any
other necessary, appropriate and proportionate enforcement
action pursuant to the provisions of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

(D) E/2009/0725- BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL AT 77 HINTON ROAD

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2009/0724 and in particular
noted paragraph 2.2: the changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
Order 1987 to create a new C4 class which covered small shared dwelling houses
occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic amenities. In answer to a question,
the Head of Planning noted that these changes did not effect owner/ occupiers who
had lodgers. The Head of Planning reported that a planning application submitted by
the owner for a change of use to a HIMO had been refused in January 2010. The
owner had not appealed this decision.

Mr Hameed, the owner, noted that there had been six student tenants in the property
and only six bedrooms. He had agreed to make the necessary internal alterations as
suggested by the Planning Officers. He intended to carry out the works after 30 June
when the current tenancies ended. He would submit an application for C4 use if this
was necessary but did not believe that it was in this case. There was off road parking.

Councillor Yates, as a ward Councillor, commented that Boughton Green was a quiet
residential area, close to the university and therefore attractive as an area of student
accommodation. He believed that Mr Hameed’s development of the property was an
abuse of the housing system, a commercial enterprise cashing in on the university. He
had received many e-mails from residents complaining about this property. He had
concerns in respect of the six month compliance period suggested in the report.

Councillor Crake, as a ward Councillor, commented that she had been made aware of
the problems associated with this property about 18 months previously. She had
discussed the situation with the Planning Officers. The area was generally
characterised by family housing. The conversion of properties into bedsits changed the
dynamic of the area.

The Head of Planning commented that a six month compliance period was
recommended as tenancies were often for six month periods and an Inspector at any
future appeal was likely to view a lesser period as unreasonable.

The Committee discussed the report.

RESOLVED: 1.That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue an Enforcement
Notice in respect of the unauthorised use of the dwelling as a house

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



in multiple occupation with a compliance period of 6 months
pursuant to Section 171A(1)(a) of Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended).

2. That in the event of non compliance with the requirements of the
Notice, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to take any other
necessary, appropriate and proportionate enforcement action
pursuant to the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended).

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION
None.

The meeting concluded at 19.25 hours.

Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 June 2010



